outstanding work on behalf of those persecuted in Hungary during World War II by declaring that Raoul Wallenberg is an honorary citizen of the State of Minnesota.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Raoul Wallenberg's prompt return from the Soviet Union to his native country is demanded.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the United States Department of State is urged to take all possible steps to secure the return of Raoul Wallenberg to his native country.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota is directed to send copies of this memorial to the Secretary of State of the United States, the Ambassador of Sweden to the United States, and the Ambassador of the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics to the United States.

Approved May 27, 1981

RESOLUTION 3 — S.F.No. 674

A resolution memorializing the President and Congress to seek a settlement of the White Earth Indian Reservation controversy.

WHEREAS, there has been considerable controversy in communities lying on or near the White Earth Indian Reservation in regard to questions of jurisdiction relating to the enforcement of game and fish laws, the enforcement of land claims, environmental regulation, and a number of other matters; and,

WHEREAS, the conflict arising from these controversies has reached the extent that it is causing intense strife between the various factions in the communities surrounding the White Earth Indian Reservation; and,

WHEREAS, this conflict is beginning to have an undesirable effect upon land values and the quality of life on and around the White Earth Indian Reservation; and,

WHEREAS, the resolution of these disputes would be a major step in improving the relations between the groups currently in disagreement; and,

WHEREAS, the federal government possesses the powers and abilities to most suitably settle these controversies; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota that the President of the United States and the United States Congress should seek a settlement to this controversy which equitably and adequately addresses the concerns of all of the parties involved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of State is directed to transmit copies of this memorial to the President of the United States, the President and the Secretary of the United States Senate, the Speaker and Chief Clerk of the United States House of Representatives and the Minnesota Senators and Representatives in Congress.

Approved May 29, 1981

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.